

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

ABCA84

SHELLY MURRAY

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE CIMCO INC. PO Box 480 CULLODEN, WV 25510

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900

| DATE PRIN | n personal de la company d | TE | IMS OF SALE | SHIP | VIA | ř.C | 18. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|----------------------------|--|--|---|---|---|---|---|---------------------|
| 01/26/ BID OPENING DATE | | 07/00 | /2030 | | | 4555555 | | |
| | . I (a) | 03/09/ | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | RID (| PENING | JIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP CAT NO | (TEM.NU | MBER | UNIT | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | THE WE ADMINITED THE WE ADMINITED THE MEADER OF THE MEADER | ST VIREST | GINIA PURGINIA ALCON, IS SO MAINTENA THE ATT MA PRE-BID WARTIES ARTIES ARTIES ARTIES ARTIES ARTIES THEN OF THE TOURE TOURE NAME OUTHER DOCUS RESPONSE INFORMAPURCHASINUME ANY REQUEST | N END CONT CHASING DI OHOL BEVER ILICITING E NCE AND PRO ACHED SPEC NDATORY PRO ILL BE HEL RIVER ROAD E REQUIRED MANDATORY HE BIDDER. IFYING ATT PROVIDE ATT PROVIDE ATT PROVIDE ATT PROVIDE ATT ON THE BID. IFYING ATT PROVIDE BID. IFYING ATT PROVIDE BID. IFYING ATT ON THE BID. IN THE | RACT VISION, RAGE CON PAIR SEF PAIR SEF IFICATION COCATED ON OTTO ONE PE INTO | FOR THE TROL QUARTER RVICE ON ONS. 17/2010 AT THE HAME AND THIS OF SHALL SERV AT THE ATTE WILL STATE WILL STATE WILL STATE WILL STATE A BIDDE ANCE SHE | AGENCY, LY HVAC AT UB 143. AL MEETING RESULT I Y ALL THE MANDATOR LL RESUL L NOT DANCE. VE NDANCE AGENCY R-S ET. IN | T RECEIVE |
| * | 1 | | SEEF | EVERSE SIDE FOR T | ERMS AND CONI | DITIONS | | |
| SIGNATURE | L t | | _ | | TELEPHONE (30 | 4)562- | 7705 DATE | 3/9/10 |
| TILVICE PE | ZESIDE | ۶۱ ا | in 55-0 | 749511 | | | RESS CHANGE | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

ABCA84

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV

25304-2900

| DATE PRIN | TEO TEI | RMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | | F.(| 3.B | FREIGHTTERMS |
|------------------|------------------------------|-------------|--------------------|---|---|----------------------|---------------------|
| 01/26/ | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | 03/09/ | 4 | | BID | OPENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | CHANTITY | LIGP CAT. | ITEM NUME | ER. | UNIT | PRICE | AMGUNT |
| | | | | \$5555555555555555555555555555555555555 | | | |
| | ALL POTENTIA | PINDERS | ADE DEGUES | TED TO | ADDIVE | BB 100 70 | |
| | THE STARTING | | | | | PRIOR TO O ARRIVE | |
| | LATE, BUT PR | | | | | | 1 |
| | PORTION OF 1 | | | | | | |
| | BIDDERS WHO | | | | | | |
| | PORTION OF 1 | | | | | | - |
| | OF THE PRE-E | | | | | | |
| | ATTENDANCE S | HEET. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | TECHNICAL QU | | | | | | |
| | SHELLY MURRA | | | | | | l f |
| | VIA MAIL AT | THE ADDRES | S SHOWN AT | THE T | OP OF TH | IS RFQ, | |
| | VIA FAX AT 3 SHELLY.L.MUR | | | | | MITOSI | |
| | QUESTIONS IS | | | | | | |
| | TECHNICAL QU | | | | | | n |
| | BY ADDENDUM | | | 7111 | *************************************** | ADDRESSE | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| amana. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | ! | · | |
| 0001 | | LS | 910-36 | | . < | 55 (r | ST SHEET |
| | 1 HVAC MAINTEN | ANCE AND D | CDATO | } | | 12 12 - | O PILA |
| • | HVAC MAINIEN | ANCE AND K | CFAIK | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| } | EXHIBIT 1 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | LIFE OF CONT | | | | | | 1 |
| | UPON AWARD A | | | | | | |
| | YEAR OR UNTI | | | | | | |
| | 15 NECESSART | IU UBIAIN | A NEW CON | IKALI | OK KENEW | ing | |
| | | 113-40 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| es distant | | | | | | | |
| | | L L | PERSE SIDE FOR TER | RIC XKIN POL | (NOTION C | | |
| SIGNATURE | | SEE OC. | | LEPHONE | u.es, como | DATE | |
| | Tri | EIN | | | | | |
| }c= | ļ ^r i | EN R | | | ADD | RESS CHANGE | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



MOCAM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO.NUMBER
ABCA84

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ALC COI 322

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900 558-2487

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/26/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT DRIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) SUCCESSIVE ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK). INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COVERAGE OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation ABCAS

ABCA84

| Madulesskogisheseondenoergavarendens | 1000 (CO.) |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| | |

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

20000000

SH-P

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900

| DATE PRIN | ITED | JE | RMS OF SAI | E | | SHIP VIA | | FO.B. | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|----------|-----------|------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------|------------------|---------------|----------|-------------------|
| 01/26/ | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | | 03/09 | /2010 | ************ | | BID | OF | PENING TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT | пе | M NUMBER | | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| <u> </u> | | | 8 88 88 88 88 88 | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| , | PRIOR | TO TS | SUANCE | DF T | HE CON | TRACT. H | NI F | SS OTHERWISE | i | |
| | | | | | | | | EMUM AMOUNT O | | |
| | | | | | | IS \$250,0 | | | _ | , |
| } | | | | | | | | | | |
| | WURKER | I'S COI | MPENSA | TION: | VENDO | R IS REQU | IRE | D TO PROVIDE | Α | |
| | CEKIII | TCATE | FKUN | WUKKE | K'S CU | MPENSALIU | N I | IF SUCCESSFUL | • | |
| | BANKRU | PTCY: | IN T | HE EV | ENT TH | E VENDOR/ | CON | TRACTOR FILE | s | |
| | FOR BA | NKRUP' | TCY PR | OTECT | ION, T | HIS CONTR | ACT | T IS AUTOMATI | | |
| | | | AND VO | ID, A | ND IS | TERMINATE | D W | VITHOUT FURTH | ER | |
| 1 | ORDER. | | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIBI | T 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | AD. AG | ا به | |
| | | | | | RE | QUISITION | NO | ABCA8 | ?4. | |
| aan | ADDELLE | | | Darke | | | | | Ī | |
| j | ADDEND | IBM ACI | CMUMTE | UGEME | M 1 | | | | | |
| | I HERE | BY ACE | NOWLE | DGE R | ECEIPT | OF THE F | OLL | OWING CHECKE | ם | • |
| | ADDEND | UM(S) | AND H | AVE M | ADE TH | E NECESSA | RY | REVISIONS TO | МУ | |
| rivintensian. | PROPOS | AL, PI | ANS A | ND/OR | SPECI | FICATION, | ET | rc. | | |
| the section of the se | ADDEND | SIM NO | te. | | | | | | | |
| | ADDERD | 2. A | 13.1 | | | | | | | |
| *************************************** | NO. 1 | | 2414 | > | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 2 | • • • • • | • • • | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 3 | | | | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | : | | | | | 1 | |
| | NO. 4 | | | | | • | | | 1 | |
| -3- | | | | | | | | | l | |
| | NO. 5 | • • • • • | • | | | | 1 | | 1 | |
| | I UNDE | RSTANI | THAT | FAIL | URE TO | CONFIRM | THE | RECEIPT OF | THE | |
| | ADDEND | UM(S) | MAY B | E CAU | SE FOR | REJECTION | N O | F BIDS. | į | |
| | <u> </u> | • | | SEE RE | Verse side i | OR TERMS AND C | ONDIT | ONS | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | <u></u> | | | TELEPHONE | or of the second | | ATE | |
| TITLE | | ĪF | EIN | | | | | ADDRESS SULL | | 74 6F MATER 1854 |
| | | | | | | | | ADDRESS CHAN | iGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

ABCA84

| s | H | Ε | L | Ł | Y | | М | U | R | R | Α | Y | |
|----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| ٠, | • | - | | _ | _ | _ | | _ | _ | _ | - | | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV

25304-2900 558-2487

| DATE PRINT | iEO | TE | RMS OF SA | . | SHIF | VIA | . | FO.B | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|----------------|--|-----------|--|----------------|-----------------|----------|-------------|----------|-------------------|
| 01/26/ | | | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | ************** | 03/09 | /2010 | *********** | | BID | OPENII | IG TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | MTITY | UGP | CAT. | ITEM N | JMBER: | | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | VENDOE | TOUM | CLEAD | אוו ע | DERSTAND | TUAT AN | V VEDI | 3 A 1 | | |
| 1 | 1 | | 1 | ľ | ASSUMED | | 1 | | v | |
| 1 | 1 | | f | ŀ | ETWEEN V | | l . | | | |
| } : | 1 | | | 1 | L IS NOT | | | Y THE | | · |
| | | | | | WRITING | | | | | |
| | | | | | FFICIAL | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ١ ، | _ | | | |
| | | | 1 | | | $\lambda \perp$ | _ | | | |
| | | | | | • • • | لبلار | \sim | | | |
| | | | | | | sı 🦯 | GNATUR | ₹E | | |
| | | | | | | (11 | 00 | INC | | |
| | | | | | ••• | | | | • • • • | |
| | | | | | | الا م | MPANY | | | |
| | ļ | | | | | > <i> Ç</i> | 110 | | | |
| | | | | | • • • • • | DA | TF | | • • • • | |
| · | | | | all de la constant de | | 10:1 | , | | | |
| | | | | s it is a second of the second | | | | | | |
| | NOTE: | THIS | DDEND | UM AC | KNOWLEDG | EMENT SH | OULD I | BE SUBMI | TTED | |
| | WITH T | HE BI |). | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| - | EXHIBI | T 6 |] | | | | | | | |
| | | | | Cabrer 1 | | | | | | |
| | | A 70 4 11 10 1 | | | 0.7.0.11 | | | | | |
| j i | PRICE | | 4 | ľ | INIA WIL | CONCID | CD DIT | SC THAT | | |
| t i | t . | | 1 | | PRICE A | | | | ue l | |
| i . | ŀ | | • | ł | THE CON | | 1 | | 17. | |
| | | | | | COVERS B | | | | מא | |
| 3 1 | 1 | | E . | | ITY PRIC | | 1 | | | |
| | | | | | THROUGH" | | | | | |
| | | | | | ABOR, WH | | | | | |
| | SUBSTA | NTIAL | PART | OF A | PRODUCT. | ADJUST | MENTS | ARE TO | BE | |
| | | | | | OLLAR FI | | | | | |
| | ALL PR | RICE A | JUSTM | ENT R | EQUESTS | MUST BE | SUBSTA | NTIATED | IN | |
| | | | <u> </u> | SEFRE | VERSE SIDE FOR | TERMS AND CO | UDITIONS | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | | TELEPHONE | | | DATE | |
| नार। ट | | ······································ | ::::N | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| TITLE | | ľ | EIN | | | | Ì | ADDRESS CHA | NGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

ABCA84

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ADDRESSACORRESPONDENCESTO/ASTENTION/OR

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E. o O

CHARLESTON, WV

25304-2900 558-2487

| DATE PRIN | | JERMS OF SALE | SHIP | VIA | F.O.B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|-------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------|
| 01/26/ BID OPENING DATE: | | 9/2010 | | PID F | TOPITHO PTEP | |
| LINE | QUANTITY | TAB CA | TT-AARI | | OPENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| The Paris | GUARIII | No. | o ITEM NU | MBEH | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | |
| | A MANNER AC | CEPTABLE | TO THE DIRE | ECTOR PUR | RCHASING, E.G. | • |
| | GOVERNMENT | AL BENCH P | 1ARKS, GENER | RAL MARKE | T INCREASE, | |
| | PUBLISHED F | RICE LUSI | TS. SUCH RE IN WRITING E | QUESTS # | FOR AND INCREA | ASE |
| | | | | | IRECTOR OF OF THE EFFECT | T T 1.1P |
| | DATE OF THE | TNCREASE | ANY TIME | THE VEN | DOR REQUESTS | , I TAE |
| | PRICE ADJUS | STMENT, TH | HE PURCHASIN | NG DIVISI | ON MAY EITHER | 2" |
| - Indiana in the Indi | ACCEPT THE | PRICE ADJ | JUSTMENT AND | AMEND T | THE CONTRACT | |
| | ACCORDINGLY | Y DR REJEC | CT THE ADJUS | STMENT IN | ITS ENTIRETY | 4 |
| | AND CANCEL | THE CONTR | RACT. | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| - | PREFERRED T | TERMS: | [| | | |
| 1 | | | THE PRICES | ON THIS | CONTRACT ARE | = |
| | FIRM FOR LI | IFE OF THE | E CONTRACT, | AS INDIC | ATED IN THE L | .IFE |
| | OF CONTRACT | CLAUSE C | CONTAINED HE | REIN, NO | T TO EXCEED O | INE |
| ! | (1) YEAR. | | H-Marine Andreas | | | |
| ļ , | TUBBUC | | | | | |
| | DF CONTRACT | | | LL BE CU | INSIDERED AT T | IME |
| ! | OF COMINAC. | RENEAL | UNLT. | | | |
| ! | PURCHASING | CARD ACCE | PTANCE: TH | E STATE | OF WEST VIRGI | NTA |
| | CURRENTLY U | JTILIZES A | V VISA PURCH | IASING CA | RD PROGRAM WH | IICH |
| | IS ISSUED T | THROUGH A | BANK. THE | SUCCESSF | UL VENDOR | į |
| | | | | | VISA PURCHASI | :NG |
| | | | | | Y ANY STATE | |
| NAME OF THE PARTY | AGENCY AS A | CONDILIO | DN OF AWARD. | | | |
| | | N | OTICE | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| • | A SIGNED BI | D MUST BE | SUBMITTED | TO: | | ababit. |
| 1 | DEDART | <u> </u> | | | | |
|] | 1 | MENT OF A SING DIVI | DMINISTRATI | ON | | |
| | BUILDI | | SIUN | | | |
| | | | I STREET, EA | ST | | |
| | _ | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | 955 | EREVERSE SIDE FOR T | ERMS AND COND TELEPHONE | | DATE |
| TITLE | | FEN | | | | An C |
| 1616 | | FEN | | | ADDRESS CHAI | NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



HODZWA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

ØI-P

ABCA84

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO ARRENT ION TO E SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV

25304-2900

| DATE PRIN | ED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FOB | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|------------|---------------|-------------------------------------|---|--|
| 01/26/ | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 03/ | 09/2010 | | ID OPENING TIM | E 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | uop Ç | AT ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | |
| | CHAR | ESTON LIV | 25305-0130 | | |
| | CHAR | LESIUN, WV | 40000-0100 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | THE BID S | HOULD CONT | AIN THIS INFORMA | TION ON THE FA | CE OF |
| | THE ENVEL | OPE OR THE | BID MAY NOT BE | CONSIDERED: | |
| | SEALED BI | D | | | *************************************** |
| | SEWEED DI | <i>D</i> | | | |
| | | | | | ************************************** |
| | BUYER: | | SHELLY MURR | AY | |
| | | | | 1 | |
| | RFQ. NO.: | | ABCA84 | | |
| | BID OPENI | NC DATE. | 03/09/2010 | | |
| | DID OF ENT | MO DATE. | 03/09/2010 | | |
| | BID OPENI | NG TIME: | 1:30 PM | | |
| | | | • | | |
| | | | | | And the state of t |
| | DIEACE DD | OUTDE A FA | V NEIMBER TH OACE | 77 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 | |
| | TO CONTAC | T VOIL REGAL | K NUMBER IN CASE RDING YOUR BID: | II 15 NECESSAI | KY |
| | | | | 2 | |
| | | | (304) 56 | 6-10350 | _ |
| | | | | | |
| | CONTACT P | ERSON (PLE | ASE PRINT CLEARL | į. | |
| ~ | | | GRANT SPE | ENGER | ļ |
| | | | | | • |
| | | | | | |
| | | | - | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | * A | | |
| | | | | | |
| S'GNATURE | | SE | E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN | | |
| | | | TELEPHON | 4 E | DATE |
| TITLE | | FEIN | | ADDRESS | CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION HVAC PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE SERVICE AND REPAIRS REQUISITION # ABCA84

Purpose:

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" on behalf of WV Alcohol Beverage Control Administration (ABCA or Owner), is soliciting a Request for Quotation (RFQ) from qualified firms to provide quarterly preventative maintenance and repair service on HVAC equipment as per attached list.

Location:

ABCA Warehouse is located at 97 Independent Ave, Nitro WV 25143

I. SCOPE

The objective of this RFQ is to obtain necessary quarterly preventative maintenance and repair contract for HVAC equipment on both a scheduled and emergency basis, in order to keep equipment operating in accordance with manufacturer's specifications. It is the intent of the West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration (WVABCA) to have these services provided on an "on call" basis, meaning that WVABCA will contact the successful bidder prior to having any service or repair work performed. The successful bidder will implement a quarterly preventative maintenance schedule on the HVAC equipment and perform requested repair tasks on an "as needed" basis.

II. DEFINITIONS

- A. West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration shall hereinafter be called the "Owner".
- B. The service organization on the specifications shall hereinafter be called the "Contractor".
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Owner and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Preventative Maintenance", as herein stated, shall mean scheduled inspections and the replacement of parts and material on a preplanned schedule prior to the failure or wear-out period of the part or material. The planned inspections and part replacement shall be in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's recommendations.
- E. "Corrective Maintenance", as herein stated, shall mean maintenance performed on an as required basis to correct a malfunction or failure in a control system. No preventative or corrective maintenance is to be performed without authorization by the Owner.
- F. "Competent Mechanic", as herein stated, shall mean a journeyman mechanic who has had at least five (5) years experience maintaining the types of equipment listed in this contract.

G. "Owners Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration. This representative will normally be the Administrative Services Manager 3, in charge of the Equipment.

III. GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. The qualified Contractor will perform quarterly preventative maintenance service per determined schedule and repairs on an "as requested" basis from WVABCA. For WVABCA, bidders must supply references indicating their capabilities to perform such quarterly preventative maintenance service and necessary repairs to the following list of warehouse equipment. SEE ATTACHED LIST.

This contract will be based on an on-call hourly fee during the normal business hours of 8:00am to 5:00pm.

Your bid for quarterly preventative maintenance on all equipment listed is the sum of \$ 770 per quarter.

Your bid on this hourly rate is $\frac{75}{.}$ per hour.

Additional hours may be necessary on an emergency basis during weekdays. Response time must be guaranteed within 3 hours of notification. Your emergency contact number is (304) 562-77.05

Additional hours may be necessary on an emergency basis during weekends and holidays. Response time must be guaranteed within 4 hours of notification. Your emergency contact number is (304) 562-7705

Your bid on emergency calls during weekends and holidays is an hourly rate of \$_\circ\sigma_\text{per hour.}

- B. One original invoice will be submitted for payment monthly (in arrears) and must include the following information:
 - Copies of all service orders or inspection reports signed by Owner's Representative.
 - Price list or invoice copy for each part provided. Invoice must include FEIN number, complete address of vendor, Owner work order number, and purchase order number of the contract.
 - 3. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

ATTN: Procurement Officer
West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration
322 70th St. S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

- C. The Owner will permit access to buildings and will allow Contractor to utilize shop facilities.
- D. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor shall be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility. The Contractor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor shall not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or sub-contractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.

- G. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- H. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - 1. The Contractor shall supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract.
 - 2. The Contractor shall be required to ask the Owner's Representative(s) for replacement parts prior to purchase per the terms below.
 - 3. The Contractor shall furnish replacement parts (not available through the Owner) as required for the corrective and preventive maintenance at the following percentages:
 - a. Manufactured parts at the Contractor's purchase cost plus a markup of 20 %.
 - b. Contractor will be responsible for all typical or non-emergency freight charges incurred as a result of the purchase of replacement parts, per 3a, and 3b above.
 - c. Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
 - d. Contractor will furnish warranty of 90 days for labor, and 90 days on parts.
 - 4. Non-reusable parts used in the scope of preventative maintenance shall be supplied by the Contractor at no cost to the Owner. Such items may include grease, cleaning supplies, rags, etc.
 - 5. The replacement or repair of any equipment, assemblies, sub-assemblies, etc., with a direct invoice cost in excess of \$250.00 must

be approved by the Owner in advance of their purchase by the Contractor.

J. Contractor will provide for all insurance necessary to render Agency free and harmless from all claims arising form services performed under this agreement. Contract insurance, liability, and compensation insurance shall be sufficient to cover the contractor's employees and the public in general. The minimum amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage required is \$1,000,000.00, and a copy of contractor certificate of insurance is required prior to issuance of purchase order for this agreement.

IV. AWARD CRITERIA

The State shall award this contract according to the following award criteria. Failure to bid any of the factors in the formulation of the total bid will result in the disqualification of the entire quote (however, bids of "\$0.00" or "0.00%" will be acceptable as indication that the vendor intends to not charge for the listed services or to not mark-up the price of parts required by this contract). The amounts of hours and the aggregate expenditures on both types of supplied parts are estimates, used only as a basis for award of the contract. Actual amounts required during the life of the contract may be greater or lower.

The following formula is an estimate and shall be used to award the contract: Following is a sample bid tabulation for reference:

| | | | Total |
|--|-----------------|-----------|--------------|
| Quarterly Preventative Maintenance per quarter: | | | \$1500.00 |
| | Estimated Hours | Amount | <u>Total</u> |
| Regular labor rate | 98.5 | \$50.00 | \$4925.00 |
| Weekday Overtime Labor rate | 4.25 | \$65.00 | \$276.25 |
| Weekend/Holiday Overtime labor rate | 4.0 | \$70.00 | \$280.00 |
| Parts | 15% | \$2000.00 | \$2300.00 |
| Total Bid Cost SAMPLE | | | \$9281.25 |

ABCA84 COST SHEET

| | • • | | <u>Total</u> | | | | |
|--|-----------------|----------------|----------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Quarterly Preventative Maintenance per quarter: | | | s 970 ° | | | | |
| | Estimated Hours | Amount | <u>Total</u> | | | | |
| Regular labor rate | 98.5 | \$ 75 00 | § 7,387.50 | | | | |
| Weekday Overtime Labor rate | 4.25 | §80 <u>∞</u> | \$ <u>340</u> ° | | | | |
| Weekend/Holiday Overtime labor rate | 4.0 | \$85 <u>00</u> | <u>\$ 340</u> ∞ | | | | |
| Parts | <u>20</u> % | \$2000.00 | \$ 2400 | | | | |
| Total Bid Cost \$ 11, 437.50 | | | | | | | |
| Vendor Name: CIMCO, INC. | | | | | | | |
| Date: 3/9/10 | | | | | | | |

HVAC Equipment List

| MODEL | N/S | DESCRIPTION | MFG | LOCATION |
|---|----------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|---|
| DM090N15N4AAA3C NENM049936 | NENM049936 | York package gas/electric | York | West Storage Area |
| GTH-70 | 79-2262-03 | ComforTemp package gas heater | ComforTemp | Warehouse Front Left Unit |
| CTH-70 | 79-2262-02 | Comfor-Temp package gas heater | ComforTemp | Warehouse Rear Left Area |
| HRP400-8-5 RPBL800 | EAYA66J8N01509 | Reznor x2 package gas heaters | Reznor | Warehouse Front Right Area |
| HRP250-8 RPBL500 | BHE66X2N02558 | Reznor x4 package gas heaters | Reznor | Warehouse Right Rear Area |
| E1RD024S06A | W0D6183120 | York heat pump condenser/Air handler | York | Ed's Office Area |
| E1RD024S06A | W0D6141427 | York heat pump condenser/Air handler | York | Break Room |
| P48M | | (5) York Acme Exhaust Fans | York | Warehouse |
| 705CN036-A | 4992E00840 | Bryant heat pump condenser/Air handler | Bryant | West Office Area |
| 6B-220-10-X 6B-180-10-X 6B0180-10-X | 01L03580 01L03569 01L03568 | Greenheck Exhaust Fans Greenheck Exhaust Fans Greenheck Exhaust Fans | Greenheck Greenheck Greenheck | Record Room Record Room Record Room |
| | | (3) Acme Exhust Fans | Acme | Garage & Bathroom |
| | | (2) Modine hanging heater (gas) | Modine | Record Room |
| XL75-3 | AH0318186-8 | Reznor hanging heater (gas) | Reznor | Pump Roam |
| | | Dayton hanging heater (electric) | Dayton | Pump Room |
| | | Modine hanging heater (gas) | Modine | Garage Area |

REQ No. ABCA84

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| <i>(</i> — | |
|--|----------------------------|
| Vendor's Name: CIMCO LNC. | |
| Authorized Signature: | Date: 3/9/10 |
| State of <u>West Virginia</u> County of <u>Putnary</u> , to-wit: | |
| County of Putnary, to-wit: | |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 9 day | of March 2010 |
| My Commission expires <u>August</u> 13 | 20_18 |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE | NOTARY PUBLIC asmela Tedma |
| | |



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

Rev. 09/08

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

| 1. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| <u>2.</u> | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, | | | | | |
| 3 | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, | | | | | |
| 4 | Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or, | | | | | |
| 5. | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or, | | | | | |
| 6. | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years. | | | | | |
| Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order. | | | | | | |
| authorize the requ | mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information d by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential. | | | | | |
| and ac | penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate es during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately. | | | | | |
| Bidder | | | | | | |
| Date:_ | 3/9/10 Title: VICE PLESIDEUT | | | | | |
| *Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive. | | | | | | |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ABCA84

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A FLENTION: OF

SEPAGES 1

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV

25304-2900 558-2487

| DATE PRINTED | ΤE | AMS OF SALE | SHIPVIA | FOB | FREIGHT TERMS | |
|------------------------------|------------|--------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|--|
| 02/22/2010 | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: 03/09/2010 | | | BTD C | PENING TIME 01 | :30PM | |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | DENDUM NO. 1 | | | |
| | |] | DENDOM NO. 1 -1- | | | |
| THI | S ADDENDU | M IS ISSUED | TO ADDRESS THE | OUESTIONS RAISE | | |
| PRI | OR TO THE | QUESTION S | UBMISSION DEADLI | NE OF 2/19/10. | | |
| | | | | , , | | |
| ATT. | ACHMENTS: | | AND RESPONSES | | | |
| | | PE-BID SIG | n in sheet | | | |
| | 5-50 ANTI- | | | | | |
| , THE | BID OPEN. | ING DATE RE | MAINS 03/09/2010 | • | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | | |
| 001 |] | us s | 10-36 | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | |
| HVA | C MAINTEN | ANCE AND RE | PAIR | | | |
| | | | , | | | |
| 1 170 | | THE CONTERNA | TOR OR SUBCONTRA | CHOD CHINT DAY | | |
| | | | | BOR MINIMUM WAGE | | |
| | | | R PUTNAM COUNTY, | | | |
| | | | 1-5A, ET, SEQ. | 2 01.0011111 | | |
| | | | , , | | | |
| | | END d | F ADDENDUM NO. 1 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| *** | *** THTS | TS THE END | OF REO ARCA | 84 ***** TOTAL: | SET COST SMEET | |
| | ****** | | or arg Aben | OT TOTAL: | Jen Cost Bribe | |
| | | 74 | | • | | |
| | - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | • | | | | | |
| | | | /ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM | INITIONS | | |
| SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE | | | | | | |
| TITLE FEIN | | | | | | |
| \$ 1 1 de la | |) Mail 7 | | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE | | |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4, All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).